
Crawford e-Claims Report: ASL AL

Claimnumber Year of Account Policy Holder Name Date of Loss Date Claim Made Amount Claimed Comments Indemnity Reserve Adjuster Fee Reserve

Expert & Legal Fee 

Reserve Total Reserve Indemnity Paid Adjuster Fee Paid Total Previously Paid Claim Status
2012MRKL00167 2011 Asl Alessandria 22/03/2012 29/03/2012 EUR 40,00 The Insured is the Local Health 

Authority of Alessandria, located in 

northern Italy. On 29 March 2012 the 

Claimant, a patient of the Hospital 

located in Tortona, sent a warning letter 

seeking compensation for the damages 

arising from the loss of medical records 

by the personell of the first aid. - To be 

closed

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 500,00 EUR 500,00 CLOSED

2013MRKL01547 2012 ASL AL 17/10/2013 15/11/2013 EUR 49,00 The Claimant is an employee working 

for the Insured. On 09/09/2013 while 

she was driving a vehicle owned by the 

Insured, committed a breach of the 

highway code. As a result of this the 

Insured had to pay a fine amounting to 

eur 179,65. This sum has been 

recovered by the Entity from the 

Claimant. Anyway the latter alleges that 

she would have to pay EUR 49,00 less 

than the above mentioned sum of EUR 

179,65. Therefore, now she is seeking 

the reimbursement of EUR 49,00 from 

the Entity - 26/11/2014

EUR 0,00 EUR 71,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 71,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 429,00 EUR 429,00 OPEN

2013MRKL01460 2012 ASL AL 02/05/2013 12/06/2013 EUR 0,00 The Insured was served with a petition 

before the TAR od Piedmont region. by 

the Claimant  reporting a claim for 

damages - 26/11/2014

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 500,00 EUR 500,00 OPEN

2013MRKL00059 2012 ASL AL 07/01/2013 10/01/2013 EUR 0,00 The current Claimant complaints about 

the inefficiency of the Unique 

reservation centre of the Entity. The 

Claimant maintians that following this 

inefficiency she was forced to sustain 

some expenses for her lunch. - To be 

closed The Insured Entity has rejected 

any liability in causing the loss by 

registered letter on 21.03.2013 No 

objections on the Claimant's part.

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 500,00 EUR 500,00 CLOSED

2013MRKL01463 2012 ASL AL 29/08/2012 18/07/2013 EUR 0,00 On 14 May 2012 the Claimant wrote a 

registered letter to the Insured, that is 

the local health unit of Biella, holding 

them liable for the damages he 

allegedly suffered as a result of a 

mistake made by their laboratory over a 

blood test. The Claimant alleged that 

this error Given the scant 

documentation in our hands, we are not 

able at this stage to provide Insurers 

with a meaningful assessment of the 

Insured’s liability. - Claim to be 

rejected. TO BE CLOSED.We have never 

received ojections to the denial reported 

to the local broker on 4 Septemer 2013. 

We proceed to close the file.

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 1.072,50 EUR 1.072,50 CLOSED

2013MRKL01427 2012 ASL AL 21/07/2012 16/05/2013 EUR 25.000,00 Further to an error in the analysys of a 

urine sample, the claimant was found to 

be positve for drug abuse. Now he is 

seeking compensation for the damages 

caused to him from this medical error. 

We note that Article 16, Letter n, 

expressly excludes from the scope of 

coverage damages and patrimonial 

losses arising from the Insured’s 

employees’ professional liability for 

errors/omissions in the performance of 

diagnostic, therapeutic, prophylaxis and 

veterinary activity. - TO be closed in 

lack of objections to our denial on 

02.12.2013

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 978,50 EUR 978,50 CLOSED

2012MRKL00706 2011 ASL AL 31/01/2012 01/02/2012 EUR 0,00 The Insured is the Local Health of 

Alessandria, located in northern Italy. 

On 1 February 2012 the Claimant, a 

patient, sent a warning letter asking 

compensation for damages arising from 

the impossibility to be visited by the 

doctors. - TO Be closed in lack of 

developments. the claimant no longer 

has repeated his request for 

compensation given tha lack of any 

evidence of damages.

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 392,25 EUR 392,25 CLOSED



2013MRKL01515 2012 ASL AL 29/08/2013 10/10/2013 EUR 0,00 On 10 October 2013 the Claimant filed 

a petition before the Piemonte TAR 

against the Sovrazonale Federation of 

Piedmont, to which the Insured belongs, 

asking the Court to void validation to 

the decision adopted on 29 August 

2013 with wich the annulment of the 

decision which another company had 

been awarded with the assignment of 

the home oxygen service. The claiman 

asked compensation for the damages 

suffered due to the omitted assignment - 

TO BE CLOSED: We believe that we 

should close the claim for the following 

reasons: 1) There is not any request for 

compensation made against the 

Insured; 2) Sovrazonale Federation of 

Piedmont has an own policy which 

would cover the claim. On 13 December 

2013 we informed the Insured that our 

policy is not triggered as there is not a 

request for compensation made against 

the insured. We will be put this file on 

diary for 11 March 2014 and then we 

will provide to close the claim.

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 500,00 EUR 500,00 CLOSED

2012MRKL00945 2011 ASL AL 09/11/2012 20/11/2012 EUR 0,00 The current Cliamant Ms. Eugenia 

Gaozza, an ASL doctor, an handicapped 

person, by means of a warning letter 

notified to the Insured on 20/11/2012, 

sought to the Insured to revocke an 

Entity's provision, with which she was 

assigned to a work location too far from 

her place of residence, and this in 

violation of the Law 104/1992; 

furthermore she sought to exercise the 

duties pertaining to her professional 

qualifications and finally the cessation 

of the alleged descriminatory acts 

committed against her by the entity. 

She reserves to seek compensation for 

patrimonial and non patrimonial 

damages. - 

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 536,25 EUR 536,25 CLOSED

2012MRKL00943 2011 ASL AL 20/08/2012 21/11/2012 EUR 0,00 The current Claimant on 20/08/2012 

during an x-ray examination carried out 

at Division of Surgery of the ASL AL 

would have suffered a luxation of her 

left shoulder. Following of this accident 

she was forced to a period of 

rehabilitation at a facility care. sought, 

by means a registered letter, the 

compensation for the costs of 

hospitalization incurred by her. - 

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 363,00 EUR 363,00 CLOSED

2012MRKL00167 2011 Asl Alessandria 22/03/2012 29/03/2012 EUR 40,00 The Insured is the Local Health 

Authority of Alessandria, located in 

northern Italy. On 29 March 2012 the 

Claimant, a patient of the Hospital 

located in Tortona, sent a warning letter 

seeking compensation for the damages 

arising from the loss of medical records 

by the personell of the first aid. - To be 

closed

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 500,00 EUR 500,00 CLOSED

2013MRKL00021 2012 Asl AL 22/03/2012 02/01/2013 EUR 0,00 The Current Claimant, filed a request to 

carry out her activity of doctor in Rome, 

near her husband pursuant to the 

legislative decree 151/2001, given her 

family issues. ASL Al denied her request 

for trasferring. as a consequence she 

filed a recourse ex.art 700, reserving to 

seek compensation for damages into a 

further proceedings on the merit. - 

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 500,00 EUR 500,00 CLOSED

2013MRKL01475 2012 ASL AL 31/12/2006 07/02/2012 EUR 201.379,94 The Claimants started a legal action 

against the Insured, seeking 

compensation for the loss arising from 

the illicit management of their contracts 

of employment. They maintained that 

they worked as permanent employees 

continuously from 2006 to February 

2011, on the basis of temporary 

contracts. We note some of the 

Claimants have started legal actions 

against the Insured. - DENIED

EUR 0,00 EUR 325,25 EUR 0,00 EUR 325,25 EUR 0,00 EUR 1.674,75 EUR 1.674,75 OPEN

2012MRKL00861 2011 ASL AL 01/02/2003 01/08/2012 EUR 72,27 The Claimant sought compensation for 

an alleged damages from mobbing, that 

would have been caused to him by the 

behaviour of his employer, that is the 

Insured Entity - 

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 445,50 EUR 445,50 CLOSED



2013MRKL01467 2012 ASL AL 13/06/2013 10/07/2013 EUR 0,00 On 10.07.2013, the Claimant, a 

company who had applied for a tender 

process, served a Petition before the 

Adminsitrative Regional Court (TAR) 

against the Federazione Sanitaria 

Piemonte 6, a public entity which 

includes various local health units (ASL) 

such as the Insured, as on 13.06.2013 

the aforesaid Federazione had issued 

Decision n.89 which awarded a tender 

to a third company. The Claimant asked 

the TAR to void the Federazione's 

Decision, to consequently award the 

tender to the Claimant or, in alternative, 

to order the Federazione to compensate 

the Claimant for the damages, which 

had not been quantified. - TO BE 

CLOSED Claim Summary sent to 

Insurers on 18-09-2013. Denied on 30-

10-2013. no objections

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 519,75 EUR 519,75 CLOSED

2013MRKL01458 2012 ASL AL 07/02/2013 20/03/2013 EUR 0,00 The Insured was served with a Petition 

before Regional Adminitrative Tribunal 

of Piedmont Region, by the claimant 

aimed at obtaining the annulment of a 

tender process - Del Deo from 

26/11/2014

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 500,00 EUR 500,00 OPEN

2013MRKL01474 2012 ASL AL 17/10/2011 21/03/2012 EUR 0,00 On 21 March 2012 the claimant, who is 

a technical assistant of the Insured 

Entity started a legal action against the 

Labour Court of Alessandria asking the 

Court to void validation to the decision 

issued on March 2011 by the medical 

commission of the Insured Entity by 

which the claimant was declared not 

suitable to her word - Denied on 4 

December 2014. Having not received 

any objections we closed the file

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 924,00 EUR 924,00 CLOSED

2012MRKL00863 2011 ASL AL 15/09/2008 19/07/2012 EUR 0,00 The current Claimant complained about 

not having received all that was due to 

him in respect of a task done for the 

Insured. the amount was neither 

quantified nor proved - TO BE closed in 

lack of developments of the matter

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 363,00 EUR 363,00 CLOSED

2013MRKL01461 2012 ASL AL 19/06/2013 25/07/2013 EUR 0,00 The Insured was served with a petition 

before the TAR of Torino, relating to an 

alleged unlawful award for a tender 

contract. The Claimant contested the 

above award calling upon the Insured 

before the administrative judge seeking 

compensation for damages - 

26/11/2014

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 500,00 EUR 500,00 OPEN

2013MRKL01473 2012 ASL AL 27/12/2012 04/01/2013 EUR 0,00 The Claimant, an employee working for 

the Insured, was imposed with a 

disciplinary sanction consisting in a 

suspension from work. Now he is 

seeking tha annulment of the above 

mentioned provision. No request for 

damages was presented against the 

Insured -  26/11/2014

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 500,00 EUR 500,00 OPEN

2013MRKL01511 2012 ASL AL 25/02/2013 17/09/2013 EUR 50.000,00 Mr. xxxxxx was a trainee at the Insured 

(the Local Health Unit of Alessandria) 

from 01/10/2012 to 31/12/2013. 

Subsequently, through his lawyer the 

Claimant sent a fax to the Insured 

arguing that during the above 

mentioned period he had actually 

performed duties of an employee rather 

than those of a mere trainee. As a 

consequence, he maintains that the 

termination of his traineeship should be 

considered in all respects as a 

dismissal. He thus demands payment of 

15 monthly salaries by way of damages 

for an alleged unlawful dismissal (as per 

Art. 18 of the Workers’ Statute), plus 

the relevant severance indemnity (i.e. 

TFR). Furthermore, he seeks the sum of 

EUR 12,352.19 as pay differential in 

addition to what he received as a 

trainee. The Claimant has proposed to 

the Insured to settle the dispute with 

the payment in his favour of the sum of 

EUR 50,000 in full and final settlement. - 

26/11/2014

EUR 0,00 EUR 271,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 271,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 767,25 EUR 767,25 OPEN

2012MRKL00866 2011 ASL AL 23/08/2012 24/08/2012 EUR 100,00 The current Claimant sought 

compensation (only 100 euro) for 

alleged damages sufferred since he was 

forced to loss a work day to escort her 

mother to make a medical visit. - TO Be 

closed in lack of developments. the 

claimant no longer has repeated his 

request for compensation given tha lack 

of any evidence of damages.

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 500,00 EUR 500,00 CLOSED



2012MRKL00683 2011 ASL AL 01/09/2009 25/01/2012 EUR 30.354,84 The Claimant filed a petition before the 

Labour Court asking the Judge to order 

that the Insured provide free the drugs 

necessary for the MDB protocol. 

Accordingly, the Claimant asked to be 

refunded of the sums already paid for 

the medical care. - The claim does not 

fall for consideration under the policy. 

To be closed.

EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 0,00 EUR 499,50 EUR 499,50 CLOSED


